STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Fourth Regular Session

MONDAY, August 26, 2019

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 177 offered by Senator Darling.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 350** offered by Senators Kooyenga and Bewley.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator L. Taylor added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 245**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Gruszynski added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 264**.

State of Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau

August 26, 2019

The Honorable, the Legislature:

The following rules have been published in theAugust 26, 219 Wisconsin Administrative Register No. 764:

| <u>Clearinghouse Rules</u> | Effective Date(s) |
|----------------------------|-------------------|
| 17-068 | |
| 18-015 | |
| 18-021 | |
| 18-047 | |
| 18-063 | |

Sincerely, EMMA GRADIAN Administrative Rules Editor

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 17-074 Relating to regulation of retail food establishments and affecting small business. Submitted by the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection. Report received from Agency, August 13, 2019. Referred to the committee on Public Benefits, Licensing and State-Federal Relations, August 26, 2019. Senate Clearinghouse Rule 18-019 Relating to various minor and technical rule changes. Submitted by the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection. Report received from Agency, August 13, 2019. Referred to the committee on Agriculture, Revenue and Financial Institutions, August 26, 2019. Senate Clearinghouse Rule 18-105 Relating to delegation of services to health care professionals. Submitted by the Chiropractic Examining Board. Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019. Referred to the committee on Public Benefits, Licensing and State-Federal Relations, August 26, 2019. Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-020 Relating to uniform fee system. Submitted by the Department of Health Services. Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019. Referred to the committee on Health and Human Services, August 26, 2019. Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-026 Relating to licensure by endorsement. Submitted by the Optometry Examining Board. Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019. Referred to the committee on Public Benefits, Licensing

and State-Federal Relations, August 26, 2019.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-027

Relating to diagnostic and therapeutic pharmaceutical agents.

Submitted by the Optometry Examining Board.

Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019.

Referred to the committee on **Health and Human** Services, August 26, 2019.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-036

Relating to the Medicare supplement insurance and affecting small business.

Submitted by the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance.

Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019.

Referred to the committee on **Insurance**, **Financial Services**, **Government Oversight** and **Courts**, August 26, 2019.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-049

Relating to continuing professional education. Submitted by the Accounting Examining Board. Report received from Agency, August 12, 2019. Referred to the committee on **Agriculture, Revenue and Financial Institutions**, August 26, 2019.

The committee on **Health and Human Services** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-022

Relating to pharmacist to delegate ratios.

No action taken on August 26, 2019.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, August 26, 2019.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-023

Relating to automated technology product verification check.

No action taken on August 26, 2019.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, August 26, 2019.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 19-024 Relating to delegate check delegate.

No action taken on August 26, 2019.

Referred to the joint committee for review of Administrative Rules, August 26, 2019.

PATRICK TESTIN Chairperson